

**S189577**

2nd Civil No. B222784

LASC No. KC053945

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

**FAIZ ENNABE, Individually and as Administrator, etc., et al.**

*Plaintiffs and Appellants,*

vs.

SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

**CARLOS MANOSA, et al.,**

*Defendants and Respondents.*

JUL 07 2011

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk

Deputy

---

**ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

*From a Decision of the Court of Appeal  
Second Appellate District, Division One*

*Honorable Robert A. Dukes, Judge*

**MORRIS, POLICH & PURDY LLP**  
Richard H. Nakamura Jr., SBN 150094  
Dean A. Olson, SBN 126155  
Sheena Y. Kwon, SBN 245015  
1055 West Seventh Street, 24th Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90017-2503  
Telephone: (213) 891-9100

*Attorneys for Respondents*

**CARLOS, MARY and JESSICA MANOSA**

**S189577**

2nd Civil No. B222784

LASC No. KC053945

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

**FAIZ ENNABE, individually and as Administrator, etc., et al.**

*Plaintiffs and Appellants,*

vs.

**CARLOS MANOSA, et al.,**

*Defendants and Respondents.*

---

**ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

*From a Decision of the Court of Appeal  
Second Appellate District, Division One*

*Honorable Robert A. Dukes, Judge*

**MORRIS, POLICH & PURDY LLP**  
Richard H. Nakamura Jr., SBN 150094  
Dean A. Olson, SBN 126155  
Sheena Y. Kwon, SBN 245015  
1055 West Seventh Street, 24th Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90017-2503  
Telephone: (213) 891-9100

*Attorneys for Respondents*

**CARLOS, MARY and JESSICA MANOSA**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
I.    MANOSA PLANS A PARTY AND CONTRIBUTES \$60 TOWARDS ALCOHOL.....	3
II.   SOME GUESTS PAY \$3 TO \$5 TO GET IN. ABOUT \$60 IS COLLECTED .....	4
III.  ADDITIONAL ALCOHOL IS PURCHASED FROM THE ENTRANCE FEES .....	5
IV.   ENNABE ARRIVES AT MANOSA’S PARTY .....	6
V.    GARCIA ARRIVES, IS BELLIGERENT, AND IS SOON ASKED TO LEAVE – ALL UNBEKNOWNST TO MANOSA .....	7
VI.   AS GARCIA IS ESCORTED AWAY FROM THE PARTY, SOMEONE SPITS ON ENNABE. IT ENDS IN TRAGEDY .....	8
PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	11
I.    THE TWO IMMUNITY STATUTES AND THEIR EXCEPTIONS .....	12
A.  Section 25602 Immunity and The Exceptions In Section 25602.1 .....	12
B.  Civil Code Section 1714 Immunity And Its New, Inapplicable Exception .....	15

II.	WHY THE STATUTORY DEFINITION OF SALE DOES NOT FIT THIS CASE .....	16
	A. Applied Literally, The Statutory Definition Of Sale Produces Illogical Results Under Section 25602.1 .....	17
	B. Ennabe’s Transfer-Of-Title-Upon-Payment-At-The-Door Theory Illustrates The Limits Of The Statutory Definition .....	20
	1. The Commercial Code Analysis Is Inapt .....	21
	2. The Definition Of Consideration Under The Public Nuisance Statute Likewise Is Inapt. ....	22
	3. The Indirect Sale Theory Is Legally Untenable .....	23
	C. Ennabe’s Case Law Supports A Construction Of Sale That Includes Commercial Gain .....	26
III.	WHY A “COMMERCIAL GAIN” DEFINITION OF SALE FITS THIS CASE .....	28
	A. A Commercial Gain Definition Is Not Barred By Section 23025 .....	28
	B. A Commercial Gain Definition Harmonizes The Three Action Verbs Used In Sections 25602 and 25602.1.....	29
	C. A Commercial Gain Definition Is Supported By Section 25602.1’s Legislative History .....	32
	1. At First, The Exception To Immunity Was Based On Status: Only Licensees Who Sold, Furnished Or Gave Away Alcoholic Beverages To An Obviously Intoxicated Minor Forfeited The Immunity .....	32
	2. By “Sale,” The Legislature Meant Sales For Commercial Gain Under The 1986 Amendments.....	34
IV.	THE COURT OF APPEAL IMPLIEDLY EMBRACED A “COMMERCIAL GAIN” CONSTRUCTION.....	37
	A. The Path Leading To The Court Of Appeal’s Opinion.....	38
	B. The Court of Appeal’s Construction Impliedly Embraces Commercial Gain .....	39

C.	The Court of Appeal’s Rule, Restated and Applied To This Case .....	41
V.	NO OTHER CLAUSE OF SECTION 25602.1 APPLIES .....	44
A.	No “Caused To Sold” Liability .....	44
B.	No “Required To Be Licensed” Liability .....	45
VI.	IF THIS WAS NOT A SALE OF ALCOHOL, WHAT WAS IT? AT MOST, THERE IS A TRIABLE ISSUE AS TO WHETHER MANOSA “FURNISHED” ALCOHOL – BUT “FURNISHING” IS NOT A BASIS OF LIABILITY UNDER THE “ANY OTHER PERSON” CLAUSE OF SECTION 25602.1 .....	47
VII.	MANOSA’S CONDUCT WAS PROTECTED UNDER THE SOCIAL HOST IMMUNITY STATUTE, CIVIL CODE SECTION 1714(C) .....	49
A.	Manosa Was A “Social Host” .....	49
B.	Manosa Remained A Social Host Even Where \$3 To \$5 Was Charged To Uninvited Guests .....	53
VIII.	A RESPONSE TO ENNABE’S POLICY ARGUMENTS .....	55
	CONCLUSION .....	57
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT .....	58

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Baker v. Sudo</i> (1987) 194 Cal.App.3d 936.....	38, 53
<i>Bennett v. Letterly</i> (1977) 74 Cal.App.3d 901.....	passim
<i>Bernhard v. Harrah's Club</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 313.....	12, 50
<i>Chalup v. Aspen Mine Co.</i> (1985) 175 Cal.App.3d 973.....	38
<i>Childress v. Sams</i> (Mo. 1987) 736 S.W.2d 48.....	53
<i>Cole v. Rush</i> (1955) 45 Cal.2d 345.....	12
<i>Cory v. Shierloh</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 430.....	33, 38, 53, 55
<i>Coulter v. Superior Court</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 144.....	passim
<i>Cully v. Bianca</i> (1986) 186 Cal.App.3d 1172.....	33, 39
<i>D'Amico v. Christie</i> (Ct.App. 1987) 524 N.Y.S.2d 1.....	54
<i>Day v. City of Fontana</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 268.....	32
<i>Dep't of Alcoholic Beverage Control v. Alcoholic Beverage Control Appeals Board</i> (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 1195.....	25

<i>Elizarraras v. L.A. Private Security Services, Inc.</i> (2003) 108 Cal.App.4th 237.....	14, 44
<i>Ennabe v. Manosa</i> (2010) 190 Cal.App.4th 707.....	passim
<i>Ex Parte Beck</i> (1912) 162 Cal. 701.....	29
<i>Gallea v. United States</i> (9th Cir. 1986) 779 F.2d 1403.....	33, 34
<i>Gruschka v. Unemployment Ins. Appeals Bd.</i> (1985) 169 Cal.App.3d 789.....	53
<i>H.S. Crocker Co. v. McFaddin</i> (1957) 148 Cal.App.2d 639.....	19
<i>Hammond v. McDonald</i> (1942) 49 Cal.App.2d 671.....	23
<i>Heldt v. Brei</i> (Ill.Ct.App. 1983) 74 Ill.Dec. 413 .....	54
<i>Hernandez v Modesto Portuguese Pentecost Assn.</i> (1995) 40 Cal.App.4th 1274.....	15, 44
<i>Horwich v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 272.....	17
<i>Imperial Merchant Services, Inc. v. Hunt</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 381.....	11, 16
<i>In re Freeman's Estate</i> (1965) 238 Cal.App.2d 486.....	19
<i>Johnson v. American Standard, Inc.</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 56.....	11
<i>Koehnen v. DuFuor</i> (Minn. 1999) 590 N.W.2d 107.....	54

<i>Kuehn v. Edward Rose &amp; Sons</i> (Mich.App. 1991) 189 Mich.App. 288 .....	54
<i>McGee v. Alexander</i> (Okla. 2001) 37 P.3d 800 .....	54
<i>Mosk v. Superior Court</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 474.....	16
<i>New York State Liquor Authority v. Fluffy’s Pancake House, Ltd.</i> (App.Div. 1978) 409 N.Y.S.2d 20 .....	26, 27
<i>New York State Liquor Authority v. Sutton Social Club, Inc.</i> (Sup.Ct. 1978) 403 N.Y.S.2d 443 .....	26, 41
<i>Ornelas v. Randolph</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1095.....	28
<i>People v. Epperson</i> (1918) 38 Cal.App. 486.....	30
<i>People v. Frangadakis</i> (1960) 184 Cal.App.2d 540.....	23
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1912) 20 Cal.App. 407.....	29
<i>People v. Joy</i> (1916) 30 Cal.App. 36.....	30
<i>People v. Lopez</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 1051.....	48
<i>Sagadin v. Ripper</i> (1985) 175 Cal.App.3d 1141 .....	passim
<i>Schaffield v. Abboud</i> (1993) 15 Cal.App.4th 1133.....	38
<i>Schifando v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 1074.....	48



<i>Smyers v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1984) 157 Cal.App.3d 36.....	29
<i>Stanton v. Panish</i> (1980) 28 Cal.3d 107.....	16
<i>Strang v. Cabrol</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 720.....	38
<i>Torres v. Parkhouse Tire Service, Inc.</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 995.....	10
<i>Upland Police Officers Ass'n v. City of Upland</i> (2003) 111 Cal.App.4th 1294.....	21
<i>Van Horn v. Watson</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 322.....	31
<i>Varshock v. California Dept. of Forestry and Fire Protection</i> (2011) 194 Cal.App.4th 635.....	17
<i>Vesley v. Sager</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 153.....	12, 50
<i>Ziff v. Weinstein</i> (1987) 191 Cal.App.3d 243.....	33, 38, 53

**Statutes**

**California Business and Professions Code**

§ 23000 et seq.....	1
§ 23002.....	28
§ 23025.....	passim
§ 23300.....	13
§ 23399.1.....	45, 47
§ 24070.....	24

§ 25511 .....	24
§ 25602 .....	passim
§ 25602, subd. (a).....	13
§ 25602, subd. (b).....	12, 13
§ 25602, subd. (c).....	12
§ 25602.1 .....	passim
§ 25604 .....	22
§ 25658 .....	13, 30, 38, 48

California Civil Code

§ 1605 .....	19
§ 1714 .....	passim
§ 1714, subd. (b).....	12, 52
§ 1714, subd. (c).....	passim
§ 1714, subd. (d).....	15

California Commercial Code

§ 2102 .....	21
§ 2106, subd. (1).....	22
§ 2401 .....	21, 22

California Government Code

§ 11346 et seq.....	25
---------------------	----

§ 11350 et seq.....	25
 New York Alcoholic Beverage Control Law	
§ 3, subd. 28 .....	28
Statutes 1935, ch. 330, § 1 .....	23
Statutes 1935, ch. 330, § 2(l).....	23
Statutes 1937, ch. 758, § 2(l).....	23
Statutes 1937, ch. 758, §§ 87, 89 .....	24
Statutes 1953, ch. 152, § 1 .....	23
Statutes 1978, ch. 929, § 2 .....	52
Statutes 1978, ch. 929, §§ 1-2 .....	51
Statutes 1978, ch. 930, § 1 .....	33
Statutes 2010, ch. 154, § 1 .....	15

**Legislative History**

Assembly Amendment to Senate Bill 1053 (1985-1986 Reg. Sess.) June 18, 1986.....	35
Assembly Committee on Judiciary, Analysis of Senate Bill 1053 (1985-1985 Reg. Sess.) May 20, 1986 .....	36
Senate Amendment to Senate Bill 1053 (1985-1986 Reg. Sess.) January 13, 1986 .....	34, 35
Senate Bill No. 1053 (1985-1986 Reg. Sess.) §§ 1-3 .....	34, 35
Senate Committee on Judiciary, Analysis of Sen. Bill No. 1053 .....	46

Senate Rules Committee, Office of Senate Floor Analyses, Analysis of  
Senate Bill No. 1053 (1985-1986 Reg. Sess.)(3rd reading), as amended  
January 13, 1986 ..... 46

Senate Rules Committee, Office of Senate Floor Analyses, Analysis of  
Senate Bill No. 1053 (1985-1986 Reg. Sess.) as amended  
June 18, 1986..... 36

Senate Rules Committee, Office of Senate Floor Analyses, Analysis of  
Senate Bill No. 1053 (1985-1986 Reg. Sess.)(Unfinished Business)..... 46

**Attorney General Opinions**

68 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 263 (1985) ..... 26, 41

**Treatises**

Singer, 2A Statutes and Statutory Construction (7th ed. 2007) ..... 17, 37

2A Sutherland, Statutory Construction (4th ed. 1973)..... 29

**Other Authorities**

American Heritage Dictionary (2d College Ed. 1982)..... 29, 30

Comment, *Minor Drinking and Driving: California's Inconsistent and  
Inequitable Statutory Scheme Of Social Host Immunity* (1992)  
25 U.C.Davis L.Rev. 463 ..... 34
